



\$~24

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

W.P.(C) 10973/2022

K. V. AROMATICS PVT. LTD.

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr Karan Sachdev, Mr Agrim Arora
& Mr Sumit Khadaria, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA

..... Respondent

Through: Ms Uma Prasuna Bachu, Sr. Panel
Counsel for UOI.
Ms Sonu Bhatnagar, Sr. Standing
Counsel with Ms Anushree Narain &
Ms Venus Mehrotra, Advs. for R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR JUSTICE RAJIV SHAKDHER

HON'BLE MS JUSTICE TARA VITASTA GANJU

ORDER

%

17.11.2022

[Physical Hearing/Hybrid Hearing (as per request)]

CM APPL.49350/2022

1. This is an application moved on behalf of the petitioner. The substantive prayer made in the application reads as follows:

“It is, therefore, most respectfully prayed that this Hon'ble Court may allow the present application and implead Ld. Deputy Commissioner, Central Excise, Division-IV, Range-XVII, Greater Noida, Uttar Pradesh as Respondent No. 2 in the above-mentioned Writ Petition No. 10973/2022, pending before this Hon'ble Court.”

2. Issue notice.

2.1. Ms Uma Prasuna Bachu accepts notice on behalf of respondent no.1/UOI.

W.P.(C) 10973/2022

page 1 of 2



3. The counsel for the respondent says that she has no objection to the prayer made in the application.
4. The prayer made in the application is, accordingly, allowed.
5. The amended memo of parties is taken on record.
6. The application is disposed of in the aforesaid terms.

W.P.(C) 10973/2022

7. Issue notice to the newly arrayed respondent i.e., respondent no. 2.
- 7.1. Ms Sonu Bhatnagar accepts notice on behalf of the said respondent.
8. Respondent no. 2 will have leave to file a counter-affidavit *albeit*, within four weeks.
- 8.1 Rejoinder thereto, if any, will be filed before the next date of hearing.
9. List the matter on 24.07.2023.

RAJIV SHAKDHER, J

TARA VITASTA GANJU, J

NOVEMBER 17, 2022/r

Click here to check corrigendum, if any